
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG)

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD MAWRTH, 9 MEHEFIN, 2015 am 2 o’r 
gloch y prynhawn TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2015 at 2.00 pm

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752 518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

W.T. Hughes, Gwilym O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, 
Alwyn Rowlands

Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Kirsty Williams (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Stephen Francis Roe (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian 
Church of Wales), Mrs Catherine Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), 
Yr Athro Euros Wyn Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh Independents)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis), 
Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo), Gwag/Vacant (Sector Uwchradd / 
Secondary Sector) 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members

Y Parch./Rev. Elwyn Jones (Cyngor yr Ysgolion Sul/Sunday Schools Council)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES 24 FEBRUARY, 2015 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 24th 
February, 2015.

3   MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 10)

To submit for information as per the request at the previous meeting. 
correspondence sent to schools by the Church in Wales.

4   SCHOOL INSPECTIONS  (Pages 11 - 18)

 To submit information regarding Estyn inspections, Spring 2015.

 To submit the Section 50 report in relation to Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis

5   COLLECTIVE WORSHIP VISITS  (Pages 19 - 32)

To discuss visits made and the pro forma.

(Guidance documentation by WASACRE and by Estyn with regard to non-
denominational schools attached)

6   SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATION - YSGOL FFRWD WIN  (Pages 33 - 54)

To present the RE self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Ffrwd Win, Ysgol Parc y Bont, 
Ysgol Henblas and Ysgol Garreglefn.

(Welsh versions attached)

7   THE DONALDSON REVIEW OF CURRICULUM AND ASSESSMENT IN WALES  

GwE Challenge Advisor to update.

8   EXEMPLAR MATERIALS TO DEVELOP LITERACY AND NUMERACY IN KS3 
RE  

GwE Challenge Advisor to give a presentation on “Muslim Footballers in the 
Premier League” to show how exemplar materials can be used to develop literacy 
and numeracy in RE KS3.

9   DEVELOPING THE WORK OF SACRES  (Pages 55 - 60)

GwE Challenge Advisor to report.



10  WASACRE  

To consider/receive update on the following –

 Nominations for the Executive Committee
 Meeting of the Association to be held on 25 June, 2015 in Mold, Flintshire.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS  
EDUCATION (SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February, 2015 

PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
 
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors W. T. Hughes, G. O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  Alun Mummery 
 
The Religious Denominations 
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (The Presbyterian Church in Wales) 
Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales) 
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
 
Teacher Representatives 
 
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Llangaffo) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D. Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church), Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr 
Thomas Jones) 

ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (GwE Challenge Advisor) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the SACRE and he gave a particular 
welcome to Mrs Manon Morris Williams who was present in her first meeting as a Member of the 
SACRE.  

The Chair referred with great sadness to the bereavement experienced recently by Professor Euros 
Wyn Jones in the loss of his wife. He extended his, and all the SACRE’s Members’ sincerest 
condolences to Professor Jones and his family in their loss. All Members and Officers stood in silence 
as a mark of sympathy and respect. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES 7
TH

 OCTOBER, 2014 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 7
th
 October, 2014 were presented and 

confirmed as correct.  

3 MATTERS ARISING 

3.1 Kirsty Williams, the Church in Wales provided the SACRE with further information regarding 
the Church’s intentions in respect of offering Religious Education related support for schools 
following a proposal made originally to the SACRE’s meeting in July, 2014. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

Miss Williams referred to a letter which it was proposed would be sent to the Island’s secondary 
schools to ask them what support with Religious Education teaching they are receiving and what 
they would find helpful. She said that the Church does have an officer who visits secondary 
schools to provide some RE of a Christian denomination but that he combines that role with 
sports education as a Christian as well. There are projects ongoing in the primary sector including 
the Open Book project which presents Religious Education through drama. Miss Williams 
explained that the Church in Wales has more of a one to one relationship with primary schools 
and although it is intended that the letter should also go to the primary schools she would prefer 
because of the existing relationship, that they be contacted on a one to one basis to try to 
establish what further support they would like to have. She referred to two other projects in which 
the Church was currently engaged with Year 6 pupils – the one involving a roadshow where Year 
6 pupils can come with Year 7 link tutors to help them with the transition to secondary school and 
the other a project in collaboration with other organisations to write a year-long curriculum on 
moving on as an RE theme in primary schools. 

The SACRE whilst welcoming the availability to schools of the Church in Wales resource, 
emphasised that it is a matter for schools locally to decide whether or not to avail themselves of 
the Church’s offer of support. It was suggested and agreed that the correspondence to schools 
referred to by Miss Williams be included as an item for information purposes on the agenda of the 
SACRE’s next meeting. 

It was agreed to note the information. 

ACTION ARISING:  Committee Officer to include the Church in Wales’s correspondence to 
schools on the issue of support as an item of information on the agenda for the SACRE’s 
next meeting. 

3.2 Miss Bethan James, GwE Challenge Advisor reported as follows with regard to the review of 
the Curriculum –  

 That the Statement made by the Welsh Government’s Minister for Education on the theme 
of developing a new curriculum for Wales, a copy of which was provided to the SACRE’s 
members, refers to overhauling professional  development to facilitate delivery of the new 
curriculum and higher standards within the classroom. However, the Welsh Government 
will not necessarily provide training for RE Teachers as it is not a national curriculum 
subject area, and therefore consideration might need to be given to alternative ways of 
providing support to teachers in RE locally. NAPFfRE has already discussed a number of 
models that could be adopted and that work is ongoing. 

 That the Statement mentions that it is timely for another “great debate” in Welsh education 

[...]
 The Primary Education Officer confirmed that in accordance with the SACRE’s wishes, he 
had written to the schools whose self-evaluation reports were the subject of consideration at the 
previous meeting to acknowledge, and to thank them for the information. 

3.4 The Primary Education Officer confirmed that the Local Education Authority had renewed the 
SACRE’S subscription to WASACRE for 2014/15 at a fee of £422. 

4 ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

The definitive version of the Annual Report for 2013/14 was presented for the SACRE’s 
information. It was noted that the draft version was discussed at the SACRE’s previous meeting in 
October, 2014. 

The GwE Challenge Advisor said that the format of the report has changed to reflect Welsh 
Government guidance from its review of SACRE bodies’ annual reports, and the need for SACREs 
to evaluate their own effectiveness as advisory bodies with oversight for Religious Education and 
collective worship matters in schools. The Officer said that it has become more difficult for the 
SACRE due to pressures on local authorities and the demise of the RE Advisor to be assured that 
its input is put into practice. Consequently, the SACRE has given thought to how it can extend its 
responsibility by incorporating recommendations for the LEA at the end of each section of the 
Annual Report. These in turn have been translated into an Action Plan containing four priorities 
which are accompanied by actions points, supporting evidence and an outline of the outcomes 
which implementing the priorities are expected to achieve.  

The SACRE considered the Action Plan and particular attention was given in the ensuing 
discussion to how under the fourth priority in respect of promoting good quality collective worship,  
the SACRE’s members would report back on their visits to schools to observe collective worship 
practices and whether the feedback should be provided through oral or written reports. 

The GwE Challenge Advisor said that Members’ understanding of what constitutes good quality 
collective worship might need to be refreshed by referring to the WASACRE guidance on 
Collective Worship, and could be enhanced by Members sharing their experiences within the 
SACRE.  A draft pro-forma would also be useful to record that a collective worship visit has been 
undertaken but not necessarily to reflect judgement. 

The Chair invited Members to undertake further collective worship visits to schools before the 
SACRE’s next meeting; the Primary Education Officer confirmed that that would be on a voluntary 
basis i.e. schools would be invited to express an interest in hosting a visit unless there are 
circumstances where a SACRE member has an established connection with a school e.g. as a 
school governor. 

It was agreed to note the definitive Annual Report and Action Plan for 2013/14. 

ACTIONS ARISING: 

 Primary Education Officer/Committee Officer to circulate the WASACRE Guidance on 
Collective Worship to schools and the SACRE’s members respectively. 

 Primary Education Officer to invite expressions of interest from schools in hosting a 
collective worship observation visit by a member of the SACRE in the period from now 
until June, 2015. 

 GwE Challenge Advisor to draft a pro-forma for recording collective worship visits by 
members of the SACRE. 

 Committee Officer to include an agenda item on collective worship for the SACRE’s 
next meeting. 

Page 3



 

4 
 

5 SCHOOL INPSECTIONS AUTUMN 2014 

The report of the Primary Education Officer summarising the relevant findings from Estyn 
inspection reports in relation to Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis, Ysgol Parc y Bont and Ysgol Uwchradd 
Bodedern was presented for the SACRE’s consideration. 

The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there were no issues arising from the reports 
presented. 

Mrs Manon Williams reminded the SACRE that church schools are also subject to separate 
inspections under Section 50 of the 2005 Education Act and that three Church schools have 
received those inspections. 

It was suggested that it would be informative for the SACRE to be provided with copies of Section 
50 inspection reports. 

It was agreed to note the report. 

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to make available to the SACRE copies of  
Section 50 inspection reports  where those have been undertaken. 

6 SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS 

The Religious Education self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Gynradd Llangoed and Ysgol Santes 
Gwenfaen, Rhoscolyn were presented for the SACRE’s consideration. 

The GwE Challenge Advisor reminded the SACRE by means of a visual presentation of the need 
for school self-evaluation reports to mirror the terminology used by Estyn to evaluate school 
performance in its inspection reports, and she sought to show how well the self-evaluation reports 
presented drew on the repository of qualitative and evaluative terms used by Estyn and where they 
could further improve. 

The SACRE noted the information and acknowledged the schools’ candour in recognising areas 
for improvements. It was agreed that it was appropriate that as part of her role, the GwE Challenge 
Advisor rather than the SACRE, should provide schools with feedback on where further 
improvements can be made to RE self-evaluation reports where that applies. 

It was agreed to accept the self-evaluation reports and to note their contents, and to also 
thank the schools concerned for making them available to the SACRE. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING 

7 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION RESULTS 2014 

A report by the GwE Challenge Advisor which provided an analysis of Religious Education 
attainment and external examination results for Summer, 2014 was presented for the SACRE’s 
consideration. 

The GwE Challenge Advisor reported that the results reflect a generally healthy situation as 
regards Religious Education in schools in Anglesey. She referred to the recommendations for the 
Local Authority at the end of the report which have been formulated as part of the SACRE’s 
advisory role and to support and enable teachers to continue to deliver good Religious Education 
in the county’s schools. 

It was agreed to accept the report and to note its contents. 

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to ensure that schools are made aware of the 
recommendations. 

8 WASACRE 

8.1 Information relating to WASACRE meetings, activities and financial position was presented 
for the SACRE’s information. 

The Vice-Chair highlighted matters of interest from the WASACRE’s July, 2014 meeting in Powys 
including the NAPfRE presentation on current Consortia arrangements for supporting SACRE 
bodies and the variations therein. At the Torfaen meeting of the WASACRE on 26 November, 

Page 4



 

5 
 

2014, the Association was provided with an update on changes in RS examinations as well as a 
presentation on RE data and what can be learnt from it. 

With reference to the Curriculum review, the GwE Challenge Advisor said that the SACRE has a 
responsibility to develop a Religious Education curriculum for Anglesey’s schools and that in the 
past this has been undertaken jointly with Gwynedd. The current Local Agreed Syllabus is based 
on the National Exemplar Framework and there is a wish at professional level to see the 
continuation of a national framework that is adopted locally and serves as a local syllabus. The 
Officer said that in the interests of national consistency and the development of resources, she did 
not believe teachers would want to see a variation on Anglesey. In light of the fact that there may 
be changes to subjects as a result of the curriculum review, RE teachers might wish that RE 
reflects the other subjects. Consequently, pressure will be brought to bear on the Welsh 
Government to include Religious Education in any forthcoming discussions so that if any of the 
curriculum subjects are discussed in national groups, then arrangements should be made for a 
national forum on RE as well.  

8.2 Consideration was given to providing nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee 
and the position of Vice-Chair. 

The Vice-Chair informed the SACRE that whilst he would continue to attend meetings of the 
WASACRE, he now intended to stand down as a member of the Executive Committee thus 
allowing the Anglesey SACRE to nominate another person to undertake that role.  

It was agreed to nominate Miss Bethan James for the position of WASACRE Vice-Chair and 
also to serve on the WASACRE Executive Committee. 

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to forward the nomination form to the 
WASACRE. 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was discussed. 

10 NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that the date of the next meeting should be brought forward from 16
th
 June to 

Tuesday, 9
th
 June, 2015. 

 

 

Councillor Dylan Rees 
Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Kirsty Williams - Children’s Youth and Family Ministry Enabler                                                                                                           

Bangor Diocesan Centre, Cathedral Close, Bangor, LL57 1RL                           

kirstywilliams@churchinwales.org.uk / 07971 790669 

How Can the Church Support Your School? 

The church have previously enjoyed significant relationships with schools across Wales, where support 

was given through morning services, education on Christian beliefs and general support for the staff 

and students alike. During recent years this relationship has dwindled, and some schools don’t have 

any contact with a Church. Although we appreciate that some school structures don’t require this, we 

would like to give each school the opportunity to build those relationships in a way that would benefit 

them.  

I would like to provide a brief description on how the Church in Wales is changing. 

“In 2012 Lord Harris presented a report stating that the church is insignificant to young people. This 

statement 
[...]
n ni roi cymorth i ysgolion gyflwyno AG ac 

AyC da?  Sharing good practice: 

newsletter, website 

 Youth SACRE’s  

 Meetings held in 

schools  

 Minutes support 

excellent practice  

 Advice materials  

 Forums 

 Share support offered 

by partners 

 Rhannu arferion da: 
cylchlythyr, gwefan 

 CYSAG Ieuenctid 

 Cyfarfod mewn ysgol 

 Cofnodion yn nodi 
arferion rhagorol 

 Canllawiau 

 Fforymau 

 Rhannu’r gefnogaeth a 
gynigir gan bartneriaid 

P
age 59

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


6.  How can we ensure that LAs support 

SACREs  

      Sut allwn ni sicrhau bod ALl yn cefnogi 

CYSAGau? 
 Meetings with directors  

 Reminding LA of 
statutory Circular 10/94 

 Squeaky wheel gets the 
oil  

 Councillors on board 

 Cyfarfod gyda’r 
cyfarwyddwyr 

 Atgoffa’r ALl o 
Gylchlythyr statudol 
10/94 

 Codi twrw 

 Sicrhau cefnogaeth 
cynghorywr 

 

P
age 60

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ

	Agenda
	2 Minutes 24 February, 2015 Meeting
	3 Matters Arising
	4 School Inspections
	Adroddiad Adran 50 2014 Ysgol Parch Thomas Ellis

	5 Collective Worship Visits
	Estyn Supplementary_guidance_collective_worship_in_non-denominational_schools1

	6 School Self-Evaluation - Ysgol Ffrwd Win
	Hunan arfarnu Ysgol Parc y Bont 2015
	Hunan arfarniad Ysgol Henblas
	Hunan arfarnu Ysgol Garreglefn 2015

	9 Developing the work of SACREs



Minutes of the meeting


1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillor G.O.Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery

The Religious Denominations

Mr Rheinallt Thomas (The Presbyterian Church in Wales)
Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales)
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)
Prof.Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents)

Teacher Representatives

Mrs Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis)
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo
Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Bodedern)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D.Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE)
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillor W.T.Hughes, Mr Christopher Thomas (Catholic Church) Mrs Mefys 
Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) Rev.Elwyn Jones (Co-optee)

ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (GwE Challenge Adviser), Mr  Dafydd Griffiths (National 
Support Programme for Literacy and Numeracy) (Observer)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES 24 FEBRUARY, 2015 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 24 February, 2015 were presented and 
confirmed as correct subject to noting the following –

• That the Open Book project referred to under item 3.1 is called the Open the Book project 
and presents Bible stories through drama.
• That the Schools Officer also referred to under item 3.1 is engaged by Gobaith Môn.
• With regard to item 4, the Primary Education Officer informed the SACRE that he intended 
to invite expressions of interest from schools in hosting a collective worship visit by members of the 
SACRE in the new school year in September.
• With regard to item 7, the Primary Education Officer confirmed that he had brought the 
recommendations to the attention of the Island’s schools.
• In accordance with the request made at the previous meeting, a copy of the correspondence 
distributed to schools by the Church in Wales seeking their views on how the Church could support 
them was presented for the SACRE’s information. Miss Kirsty Williams confirmed that a bilingual 
version had been circulated to schools and said that although a few responses had already been 
received some of  which were positive in confirming an existing connection with a church or chapel 



2

and an interest in accessing Church in Wales sourced educational support and resources, they were 
not sufficient in number to be able to draw a general conclusion. She said that she would report in 
greater detail to the next meeting of the SACRE.

3 MATTERS ARISING 

As above.

4 SCHOOL INSPECTIONS 

The following information was presented for the SACRE’s consideration –

• Extracts from Estyn inspection reports in relation to Canolfan Addysg y Bont, Ysgol 
Llangoed, Ysgol Kingsland and Ysgol Bodorgan.The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there 
were no issues arising from the reports which needed to be brought to the SACRE’s attention. 

The Vice-Chair referred to guidance issued by Estyn to its registered inspectors regarding the 
expectation that they include an evaluative comment in every school inspection report (including 
those on Church schools)  to the quality of provision with regard to the spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development of pupils as a statutory requirement. The Vice-Chair said that the matter had 
arisen as a result of concerns expressed that not all inspection reports covered this aspect. From the 
perspective of SACRE bodies, such a reference would be useful to the body in its monitoring role.

The GwE Challenge Adviser explained that one of the SACRE bodies had noticed the omission in 
some reports relating to schools in its local area and had subsequently highlighted with Estyn the 
need for the inspection reporting process to be consistent. Professionally, she did not believe the 
issue had arisen with regard to inspection reports in relation to schools locally in Anglesey.

• A Section 50 report in relation to Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis.

The Primary Education Officer confirmed that he had contacted the Island’s three Church schools for 
their Section 50 inspection reports and that the report pertaining to Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis above 
had been received.

The SACRE noted the information and acknowledged the work of all the schools concerned to which 
the inspection reports testified.

It was agreed to accept and to note the information.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to send a letter of acknowledgement to the 
schools on behalf of the SACRE.

5 COLLECTIVE WORSHIP VISITS 

Consideration was given by the SACRE to collective visits made by Members and to a proposed pro 
forma for recording those visits which the GwE Challenge Adviser presented in a visual 
presentation.

Councillor Gwilym O. Jones gave an informative account of his visits to Ysgol y Fali and to Ysgol y 
Tywyn to observe the collective worship practices at those two schools which on the occasion of his 
visits, had been based on the themes of giving thanks and the worldwide family, and on friendship 
respectively.

The GwE Challenge Adviser referred to the collective worship context and to the SACRE’s duties as 
the responsible body to monitor collective worship in those schools in its area to ensure that schools 
conform to the statutory requirement to provide a daily act of collective worship for all learners. She 
said that members of the SACRE have indicated their willingness to fulfil that duty by scrutinising 
schools’ RE self-evaluation reports which contain a section on collective worship and by undertaking 
visits to schools and that they have been provided with guidance by WASACRE and by Estyn to 
assist them in that task. The purpose of the pro forma is to provide a consistent and systematic way 



3

in which the SACRE’s members can record their visits and provide observations thereon. She 
proposed that the pro forma include provision by way of a tick box for recording the following 
aspects –

• The type of collective worship session observed;
• Those contributing to and leading the session;
• The length of the session;
• The theme(s) on which the session was based;
• Whether religious persons from the local community were invited to contribute;
• Whether prayer formed part of the session or whether Biblical or moral stories were told or 
whether hymns were sung;
• What 3 statements in the observer’s view best describe the collective worship session 
observed (a series of statements to be provided)

The SACRE welcomed the pro forma as a means of providing an uncomplicated framework within 
which its Members can provide feedback on their collective worship visits in a uniform and non-
judgemental way with the proviso that a section be added for “any other comments,” and it was 
agreed that it be trialled on that basis. It was also suggested that the matter be raised with schools 
and that that be done via the primary and secondary strategic groups to obtain their support for the 
proposed reporting process. The Teachers’ representatives on the SACRE confirmed that they were 
comfortable with the proposal on the understanding that schools are informed of the pro forma’s 
purpose and how it is to be used.

The SACRE considered how the information on the completed  pro forma should be shared and, 
following discussion, it was agreed as follows –

• That the information be made available to schools and that it is the responsibility of the 
SACRE member who has made the collective worship visit to provide the school with a copy of the 
completed pro forma.
• That in forwarding the pro forma to the Primary Education Officer (for submission to the 
SACRE body) the SACRE member should indicate whether or not the school has been made party 
to the information or alternatively he/she should arrange for the Primary Education to forward the 
information to the school.

It was agreed – 

• To accept the proposed pro forma for recording collective worship visits to schools 
as presented by the GwE Challenge Adviser with the addition of a section for any other 
comments.
• That the information be shared on the lines proposed.

ACTIONS ARISING:

• GwE Challenge Adviser to circulate the pro forma to the SACRE’s Members.
• Primary Education Officer to make schools aware via the primary and secondary 
strategic groups, of the purpose of the pro forma and how it will be used.

6 SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATION - YSGOL FFRWD WIN 

The RE self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Ffrwd Win, Ysgol Parc y Bont, Ysgol Henblas and Ysgol 
Carreglefn were presented for the SACRE’s consideration.

The SACRE noted the information and expressed its appreciation of the fullness of the information 
provided.

It was agreed to note the information.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to thank the schools on behalf of the SACRE.



4

7 THE DONALDSON REVIEW OF CURRICULUM AND ASSESSMENT IN WALES 

The GwE Challenge Adviser reported on the response to the Donaldson review of the Curriculum 
and Assessment in Wales.

The GwE Challenge Adviser said that both the WASACRE and the NAPfRE had responded to the 
consultation on the review and that she too had provided a response on behalf of the SACRE. In so 
doing she had had highlighted a number of points including the following –

• That the specific reference to RE within the review report is welcomed and that the Anglesey 
SACRE is agreed that the national curriculum along with Religious Education need to reflect the 
needs of children and young people in Wales in a digital age.
• That the SACRE endorses the view taken regarding the importance of RE within the 6 new 
areas of learning and experience which Professor Donaldson proposes  but is concerned that RE 
could be “lost” or marginalised within the Humanities and the other areas of learning and experience.
• That the review advocates a process of assessment that supports improved learning and 
educational continuity from the Foundation Phase right through to when the child leaves school so 
that the child makes steady progress at his/her own pace across the continuum. The SACRE agrees 
that the purpose of assessment is to ensure that learners make good progress in their learning. 
However a new assessment process may pose challenges to the SACRE in terms of its fulfilling its 
statutory responsibility to monitor RE standards.
• That the review proposes that schools and teachers are given greater freedom to shape the 
curriculum. The SACRE is agreed that whilst teachers should provide RE experiences that are 
relevant and stimulating, children and young people should also learn about the local and national 
religious communities that contribute to life in Wales i.e.  the “Cwricwlwm Cymreig.”
• That the SACRE is keen to continue to contribute to the process of developing a new 
national curriculum. Maintaining high standards of RE is a priority to the body.  It is hoped that the 
Welsh Government recognises the experience, knowledge and leadership vested in WASACRE and 
the NAPfRE on which the SACRE is represented and the Wales RE Movement to whose work the 
SACRE contributes.

The Vice-Chair said that he had formulated a response to the Donaldson Review on behalf of the 
Free Churches and the Presbyterian Church of Wales in which he had expressed their concerns 
about the role of the education consortia  which undermines the support for RE within schools and 
had put forward a request  that on the basis that responsibility for  RE sits locally with SACRE 
bodies,  the support service to the SACRE  be re-instated and local education authorities provided 
with the resources to enable that to happen.

It was agreed to note the information.

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

8 EXEMPLAR MATERIALS TO DEVELOP LITERACY AND NUMERACY IN KS3 RE 

The GwE Challenge Adviser gave a visual presentation on a module of work developed by the RE 
Adviser in Carmarthen which is specifically geared towards better engaging boys in Years 7 and 8 
with RE. The module is based on the experiences of prominent Muslim footballers in the Premier 
League in actively maintaining and observing their religious faith within the context of their 
professional lives.

The GwE Challenge Adviser proceeded to show how the module promotes literacy skills as well as 
enhancing learners’ knowledge and understanding of the Muslim faith by setting tasks that explore 
aspects of the faith as they relate to the footballers’ professional lives and which require the learner 
to complete writing exercises. The module includes a unit on prayer, a unit on Ramadan, and a unit 
on food and drink and these look at the challenges facing Muslim footballers in the Premier League 
in incorporating observance of their faith within the requirements of their professional lives and then 
links those to specific writing tasks. The Officer said that CD copies of the module are available.

The SACRE welcomed the material as a creative and challenging resource which its members 
endorsed for circulation to the Island’s secondary schools.



5

It was agreed to support the distribution of the resource to the Island’s secondary schools 
and to thank Mrs Mary Parry, RE Advisor in Carmarthen for her willingness to share the 
material.

ACTIONS ARISING:

• Mrs Heledd Hearn (Secondary Teacher Representative) and Mr Dafydd Griffiths 
(National Support Programme for Literacy and Numeracy) to distribute the resource to the 
Island’s secondary schools, the former to Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern and Ysgol David 
Hughes and the latter to Ysgol Syr  Thomas Jones, Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni and Holyhead High 
School.
 Primary Education Officer to thank Mrs Mary Parry by letter on behalf of the SACRE.

9 DEVELOPING THE WORK OF SACRES 

A copy of a presentation made at the WASACRE meeting in Torfaen in relation to SACREs and 
consortia arrangements on ways of facilitating the work of SACRE bodies in that context, was 
presented for the SACRE’s information.

The GwE Challenge Adviser said that many of the suggestions made in the presentation have 
already been adopted by the SACRE in its Action Plan.

It was agreed to note the information.

ACTION ARISING: Committee Officer to include the SACRE’s Action Plan on the agenda for 
the next meeting.

10 WASACRE 

The minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE held in Neath and Port Talbot on 6 March, 2015 were 
tabled at the meeting and were noted.

The SACRE considered its representation at the upcoming WASACRE meeting in Mold, Flintshire 
on 25th June. The Vice-Chair and the GwE Challenge Adviser confirmed their intention to attend the 
meeting and it was noted that an invitation to attend also remained open for any of the SACRE’s 
members as a third representative.

With regard to nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee it was noted that Councillor 
Michael Gray of Caerphilly had withdrawn following his retirement, and that Phil Lord had been 
nominated for the position of WASACRE Vice-Chair.

Councillor Dylan Rees
Chair


